

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT**

**FEBRUARY SESSION  
2021 TERM**

**No. 2020-0454**

**Jane Doe v. Lori Shibinette, Commissioner  
New Hampshire Department of  
Health and Human Services**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

---

**Mandatory Appeal Pursuant to Rule 7  
from the Merrimack County Superior Court**

**Gary Apfel  
N. H. Bar No. 5493  
Simpson & Mulligan, P.L.L.C.  
31 Old Etna Road  
Lebanon, New Hampshire 03766  
gna@simulaw.com**

**(15 Minutes Oral Argument)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Table of Authorities.....	4
Questions Presented.....	8
Statement of Case and Facts. ....	9
Summary of Argument.....	13
<b>Argument</b>	
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY GRANTED MS. DOE'S PETITION FOR A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS WHEN THE COMMISSIONER FAILED TO ARRANGE FOR HER IMMEDIATE DELIVERY TO A RECEIVING FACILITY UPON COMPLETION OF THE INVOLUNTARY EMERGENCY ADMISSION CERTIFICATE AND WHEN THE CIRCUIT COURT FAILED TO CONDUCT A PROBABLE CAUSE HEARING WITHIN THREE DAYS OF MS. DOE'S INVOLUNTARY ADMISSION INTO THE NEW HAMPSHIRE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES SYSTEM.....	14
A. <u>The Unambiguous Text of R.S.A. Chapter 135-C Required Ms. Doe Be Provided with a Probable Cause Hearing Within Three Days of the Completion of an Involuntary Emergency Admission Certificate.</u> ....	14
B. <u>Ms. Doe Enjoys a Constitutionally-Protected Liberty Interest That Can Only Be Restricted by a State Actor Subject to Procedural Due Process Protections.</u> ....	16
C. <u>R.S.A. Chapter 135-C Constitutes a Comprehensive Statutory Scheme Designed to Protect Ms. Doe's Liberty Interests.</u> ....	18

	<u>Page</u>
D.	<u>Consistent with Principles of Statutory Construction, the Superior Court Construed R.S.A. Chapter 135-C Narrowly and in a Manner That Avoids Conflicts with the New Hampshire and United States Constitutions.</u> . . . . . 23
E.	<u>The Commissioner's Claim That Ms. Doe Was Detained by Private Individuals Acting Without State Authority Is Belied by the Overall Statutory Scheme.</u> . . . . . 25
F.	<u>The Superior Court Properly Construed the Term “Admission” to Mean Admission to the New Hampshire Mental Health System and Not to a Physical Treatment Facility.</u> . . . 27
G.	<u>Massachusetts Law Provides No Guidance As to When a Person Is Admitted Under New Hampshire Law.</u> . . . . . 37
H.	<u>The Superior Court's Reading of R.S.A. Chapter 135-C Does Not Lead to the Illogical Outcomes Posited by the Commissioner.</u> . . . . . 39
I.	<u>The State's Right to Limit Mental Health Services Is Not Impacted by the Superior Court's Reading of R.S.A. Chapter 135-C.</u> . . . . . 40
Conclusion.	. . . . . 45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<u>Addington v. Texas</u> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	17
<u>Appeal of Mays</u> , 161 N.H. 470 (2011) .....	36
<u>Appeal of N.H. Dep't of Envtl. Servs.</u> , 173 N.H. 282 (2020). ....	34
<u>Appeal of Town of Lincoln</u> , 172 N.H. 244 (2019). ....	44
<u>Appeal of Town of Seabrook</u> , 163 N.H. 635 (2012).....	34
<u>Brahmen v. Rollins</u> , 87 N.H. 290 (1935).....	44
<u>Commonwealth v. Gillis</u> , 861 N.W.2d 422 (Mass. 2007) . ....	23
<u>Covington v. Harris</u> , 419 F.2d 617 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	23
<u>Doe v. Commissioner, New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services</u> , Civil No. 18-cv-1039-JD, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75759 (D. N.H. Apr. 30, 2020).....	15, 16, 22, 25, 28
<u>Doe v. Concord Hospital</u> , No. 217-2018-CV-0048, slip op. (N.H. Super. Ct. Aug. 9, 2018). ....	18-19
<u>Fletcher v. Merrimack County</u> , 71 N.H. 96 (1901).....	17
<u>Gerstein v. Pugh</u> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) .....	18
<u>Hogan v. Pat's Peak Skiing, LLC</u> , 168 N.H. 71 (2015).....	29
<u>In the Matter of Detention of Hawkins</u> , 238 P.3d 1175 (Wash. 2010). ...	23
<u>In re Estate of McCarty</u> , 166 N.H. 548 (2014). ....	30
<u>In re Gamble</u> , 118 N.H. 771 (1978) . ....	17, 42
<u>In re Richard A.</u> , 146 N.H. 295 (2001). ....	17
<u>MacKenzie v. Linehan</u> , 158 N.H. 476 (2009).....	17

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>Massachusetts General Hospital v. C.R.</u> ,	
142 N.E.3d 545 (Mass. 2020).....	37, 38, 39
<u>Morton v. Ruiz</u> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974). . . . .	41
<u>Opinion of the Justices</u> , 123 N.H. 554 (1983).....	18
<u>Parham v. J.R.</u> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	17
<u>Petition of Carrier</u> , 165 N.H. 719 (2013).....	25
<u>Petition of Strandell</u> , 132 N.H. 110 (1989). . . . .	36, 40, 41
<u>Polonsky v. Town of Bedford</u> , 171 N.H. 89 (2018). . . . .	16, 27, 29
<u>Scheffel v. Krueger</u> , 146 N.H. 669 (2001) . . . . .	44
<u>State v. Brousseau</u> , 124 N.H. 184 (1983). . . . .	41, 42
<u>State v. Gagne</u> , 129 N.H. 93 (1986).....	18
<u>State v. Martineau</u> , 148 N.H. 259 (2002).....	17
<u>State v. Paul</u> , 167 N.H. 39 (2014). . . . .	23
<u>State v. Smagula</u> , 117 N.H. 663 (1977).....	23
<u>Waldron v. Tuttle</u> , 4 N.H. 149 (1827). . . . .	17

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:**

New Hampshire Constitution - Part I, Article 2. . . . .	16
New Hampshire Constitution - Part I, Article 15. . . . .	17
United States Constitution - Amendment XIV. . . . .	17
United States Constitution - Preamble.....	16

**STATUTES:**

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 123, § 12(a).....	37
---------------------------------------	----

	<u>Page</u>
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 123, § 12(b).....	38
R.S.A. 135-B:42.....	17-18
R.S.A. 135-C:1, I(a).....	19
R.S.A. 135-C:1, II. ....	19
R.S.A. 135-C:2.....	19, 20
R.S.A. 135-C:3.....	19
R.S.A. 135-C:6.....	20
R.S.A. 135-C:7.....	20
R.S.A. 135-C:12.....	40
R.S.A. 135-C:12, I. ....	20
R.S.A. 135-C:12, III.....	19, 20
R.S.A. 135-C:13.....	12, 20, 29, 40, 43
R.S.A. 135-C:22.....	20
R.S.A. 135-C:23.....	20
R.S.A. 135-C:24.....	20
R.S.A. 135-C:28, I. ....	20, 21, 28, 34, 36, 39
R.S.A. 135-C:28, II. ....	21, 25, 26
R.S.A. 135-C:28, III.....	21, 25, 26, 28
R.S.A. 135-C:29.....	14, 21, 24, 29, 39, 40
R.S.A. 135-C:29, I. ....	14
R.S.A. 135-C:29, II. ....	21
R.S.A. 135-C:29-a, I. ....	21, 43
R.S.A. 135-C:29-a, II.....	22
R.S.A. 135-C:30.....	22

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
R.S.A. 135-C:31.....	28, 29
R.S.A. 135-C:31, I.....	22
R.S.A. 135-C:32.....	22, 28, 31, 32
R.S.A. 135-C:33, I.....	38
R.S.A. 135-C:37.....	22
R.S.A. 151:2-h . . . . .	39

**LEGISLATIVE BILLS:**

S.B. 590 (2018) - As Introduced. . . . .	32-33
--	-------

**ADMINISTRATIVE RULES:**

New Hampshire Administrative Rule 405.06. . . . .	35, 37
New Hampshire Administrative Rule 405.06(b). . . . .	36
New Hampshire Administrative Rule He-M 612.02. . . . .	35
New Hampshire Administrative Rule He-M 613.02. . . . .	35
New Hampshire Administrative Rule 613.04. . . . .	35

**MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES:**

N.H. Department of Health and Human Services, <u>Involuntary Emergency Admissions (IEA)</u> , <a href="http://www.dhhs.nh.gov/dcbcs/nhh/eligibility.htm">www.dhhs.nh.gov/dcbcs/nhh/eligibility.htm</a> . . .	26
New Hampshire Community Mental Health Agreement - Expert Reviewer Report Number Twelve (Aug. 18, 2020). . . . .	43
Settlement Agreement, <u>Amanda D. v. Hassan</u> , Civil No. 1:12-cv-53-SM (D. N.H. Feb. 12, 2014). . . . .	15, 34
